501908851 05/03/2012

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
William G Norris Jr	03/20/2012

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Go Mini's LLC
Street Address:	13611 McQueens Court
City:	Jacksonville
State/Country:	FLORIDA
Postal Code:	32225

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	
Patent Number:	7497347	
Patent Number:	7422124	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (904)221-7710 Phone: 904-221-2028

Email: sheilanorris@gominis.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US

Mail.

Correspondent Name: William G Norris Jr
Address Line 1: 13611 McQueens Court
Address Line 4: Jacksonville, FLORIDA 32225

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	William G Norris Jr.

Total Attachments: 8

source=GoMiniAssignment#page1.tif source=GoMiniAssignment#page2.tif source=GoMiniAssignment#page3.tif source=GoMiniAssignment#page4.tif source=GoMiniAssignment#page5.tif source=GoMiniAssignment#page6.tif source=GoMiniAssignment#page7.tif

source=GoMiniAssignment#page8.tif

PATENT REEL: 028148 FRAME: 0331 OP \$80.00 7497347

501908851

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

THIS INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT ("Agreement") is entered into effective as of January 1, 2012 (the "Effective Date"), by and between William G. Norris, Jr. and Sheila S. Norris, as husband and wife ("Assignor"), and Go Mini's, LLC, a Florida limited liability company ("Assignee").

Recitals

WHEREAS, Assignor owns certain internet domain name(s) and desires to assign such domain name(s) to Assignee, and Assignee desires to accept assignment of such domain name(s).; and

WHEREAS, Assignor owns certain trademarks and registrations and desires to assign such trademarks and registrations to Assignee, and Assignee desires to accept assignment of such trademarks and registrations; and

WHEREAS, Assignor owns certain patents and desires to assign such patents to Assignee and Assignee desires to accept assignment of such patents; and

WHERAS, it is the intent of Assignor and Assignee to execute this Agreement to affect the assignment of the intellectual property specified herein, and to cooperate in the execution and filing or registration of such other documents as shall be reasonably necessary to carry out such transfer and the establishment of Assignee as the new legal owner of such intellectual property.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, Assignor and Assignee hereby agree as follows:

Terms and Conditions

Section 1. Consideration. Consideration for the assignments set forth herein, the payment, receipt and adequacy of which is hereby acknowledged, was provided pursuant to that certain Purchase and Sale Agreement for the transfer of membership interests in Go Mini's, LLC (the "Purchase and Sale Agreement") dated as of January 1, 2012 by and among Assignor and Go Mini's Dealers, LLC, a Florida limited liability company, pursuant to which Assignor agreed to transfer an eighty percent (80%) Ownership Interest in Go Mini's, LLC to Go Mini's Dealers, LLC and to execute this Intellectual Property Assignment Agreement in exchange for the purchase price set forth therein.

Section 2. Defined Terms. For the purposes of this Agreement, the following terms shall be defined as set forth below:

2.1 "Domain Name(s)" shall be defined to include the following domain name(s):

Domain Name	Registered
http://www.gominis.com/	November 19, 2011

PATENT REEL: 028148 FRAME: 0332

2.2 "Trademarks" shall be defined to include the following trademark registrations:

Mark	Туре	Registration Number	Registration Date
Go Mini's (USPTO)	Word Mark (Typed Drawing)	2681963	January 28, 2003
Go Mini's (USA)	Logo (Design Plus Words and Letters)	3025744	December 13, 2005
Neighbor Labor (USPTO)	Word Mark (Typed Drawing)	3623931	May 19, 2009
Go Mini's (Canada)	Word Mark (Trade-Mark)	TMA664087	May 12, 2006
Go Mini's (Canada)	Logo (Trade-Mark Plus Design)	TMA676853	November 14, 2006
Go Mini's (Mexico)	Word Mark (Typed Mark)	895147	February 17, 2005
Go Mini's (Mexico)	Logo (Word Mark Plus Design)	957158	July 9, 2005
Mini's to Go (Mexico)	Word Mark (Typed Mark)	1039457	April 21, 2008

2.3 "Patent(s)" shall be defined to include the following patents and registrations:

Patent Number	Issue Date	Description
7,497,347	March 3, 2009	Storage unit for being portable, towable, liftable, rackable, and weatherproof
7,422,124	September 9, 2008	Stacking pocket for disposing at a corner of a roof of a shipping container and for holding a caster wheel of an above-stacked shipping container

Section 3. Intellectual Property Assignment.

- 3.1 Assignment of Domain Name(s). Subject to the terms and conditions of the this Agreement, Assignor does hereby assign, grant, transfer, convey, and set over unto Assignee all of Assignor's right, title, and interest in and to the Domain Name(s) identified above and the registration thereof, together with any website(s) associated with the Domain Name(s) and the software and programming code used to create such websites, and all goodwill, copyright, registered or unregistered trademarks, service marks and/or other intellectual property and/or proprietary rights based on, or in any way related to, the Domain Name(s) and/or websites.
- 3.2 Assignment of Trademarks. Subject to the terms and conditions of the this Agreement, Assignor does hereby assign, grant, transfer, convey, and set over unto Assignee all of Assignor's right, title, and interest in and to the Trademarks identified above, together with the good will of the business symbolized thereby.

- 3.3 Assignment of Existing Patents. Subject to the terms and conditions of the this Agreement, Assignor does hereby assign, grant, transfer, convey, and set over unto Assignee all of Assignor's exclusive and entire right, title, and interest in and to the Patents, including all past, present, and future causes of action and claims for damages derived by reason of patent infringement thereof for Assignee's use and for the use of Assignee's assigns, successors, and legal representatives to the full end of the term of each of the Assigned Patents,
- 3.4 Assignment of Future Patent Rights and Applications. Subject to the terms and conditions of the this Agreement, Assignor does hereby assign, grant, transfer, convey, and set over unto Assignee all of Assignor's the full, exclusive, and entire right, title and interest in and to any foreign application or applications corresponding to the Patents and/or the contents thereof, in whole or in part, in countries other than the United States, in and to any Letters Patent and similar protective rights granted on said foreign applications, and in and to the right to claim any applicable priority rights arising from or required for said foreign applications under the terms of any applicable conventions, treaties, statutes, or regulations, said foreign applications to be filed and issued in the name of Assignee, or its designee(s) insofar as permitted by law.
- Section 4. Warranties and Representations. Assignor warrants and represents: (i) that Assignor has unencumbered rights in and to the Domain Name(s), Trademarks and Patents described above; (ii) that Assignor has properly registered such Domain Name(s), Trademarks and Patents without committing fraud or misrepresentation; (iii) that Assignor has the authority to transfer the Domain Name(s), Trademarks and Patents; (iv) that Assignor has not used the Domain Name(s), Trademarks and Patents for any illegal purposes; and (v) that to the best of Assignor's knowledge, the Domain Name(s), Trademarks and Patents do not infringe on the rights of any third party.
- Section 5. Illegality. In case any provision(s) contained in this Agreement should be invalid, illegal or unenforceable in any respect, the validity, legality and enforceability of the remaining provisions contained herein shall not in any way be affected or impaired thereby.
- Section 6. Amendments and Modification. No modification, amendment or waiver of any provision of this Agreement nor consent to any departure by Seller therefrom will be effective unless made in a writing signed by Seller and then such waiver or consent shall be effective only in the specific instance and for the purpose for which given. No notice to or demand on Purchaser in any case will entitle Purchaser to any other or further notice or demand in the same, similar or other circumstance.
- Section 7. Entire Agreement. This Agreement (including the documents and instruments referred to herein), together with the Promissory Note and the Security Agreement, constitutes the entire agreement and supersedes all other prior agreements and understandings, both written and oral, between the parties with respect to the subject matter hereof.
- Section 8. Successors and Assigns. This Agreement shall bind Purchaser and its successors and assigns and shall inure to the benefit of Seller and its successors and assigns; provided, however, that Purchaser may not assign this Agreement or any rights or duties hereunder without Seller's prior written consent and any prohibited assignment shall be absolutely void. No consent by Seller to an assignment by Purchaser shall release Purchaser from its obligations

Section 9. Interpretation. In this Agreement, unless the parties hereto otherwise agree in writing, the singular includes the plural and the plural the singular; words importing any gender include the other; references to statutes are to be construed as including all statutory provisions consolidating, amending or replacing the statute referred to; the word "or" shall be deemed to include "and/or", the words "including", "includes" and "include" shall be deemed followed by the words "without limitation". Section headings herein are included for convenience of reference only and shall not constitute a part of this Agreement for any other purpose.

Section 10. Governing Law. This Agreement has been entered into by Purchaser and will be deemed to be made in the State of Florida. THIS AGREEMENT WILL BE INTERPRETED AND THE RIGHTS AND LIABILITIES OF THE PARTIES HERETO DETERMINED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA, EXCEPT THAT THE LAWS OF THE STATE WHERE ANY COLLATERAL IS LOCATED, IF DIFFERENT, SHALL GOVERN THE CREATION, PERFECTION AND FORECLOSURE OF THE LIENS CREATED HEREUNDER ON SUCH PROPERTY OR ANY INTEREST THEREIN. Purchaser hereby irrevocably consents to the exclusive jurisdiction of any state or federal court in the State of Florida; provided that nothing contained in this Agreement will prevent Seller from bringing any action, enforcing any award or judgment or exercising any rights against Purchaser, against any security or against any property of Purchaser within any other county, state or other foreign or domestic jurisdiction. Seller and Purchaser agree that the venue provided above is the most convenient forum for both the Seller and Purchaser. Purchaser waives any objection to venue and any objection based on a more convenient forum in any action instituted under this Agreement.

Section 11. Waiver of Jury Trial. Purchaser and Seller acknowledge that the right to trial by jury is a constitutional one, but that it may be waived. Seller and Purchaser hereby knowingly, voluntarily and intentionally waive (after consulting or having the opportunity to consult with counsel of their choice) any rights they may have to a trial by jury in respect of any litigation based hereon, or arising out of, under, or in connection with, this Agreement or any other related document, or any course of conduct, course of dealing, statements (whether verbal or written) or actions of Seller or Purchaser. Purchaser acknowledges and agrees that it has received full and sufficient consideration for this provision and that this provision is a material inducement for Seller to make the purchase and sale evidenced hereby.

Section 12. Further Assurances. Assignor agrees that upon request of Assignee, at any time and from time to time, Assignor will do, execute, acknowledge and deliver, or will cause to be done, executed, acknowledged and delivered, all such further acts, deeds, assignments, transfers, conveyances and assurances as may be reasonably required: (i) to evidence further the assignment, transfer, conveyance and delivery of the Domain Name(s), Trademarks and Inventions from Assignor to Assignee; (ii) to aid or assist Assignee in reducing to its possession, title to and possession of the Domain Name(s), Trademarks and Inventions; and/or (iii) to obtain and enforce proper protection for all said Domain Name(s), Trademarks and Inventions in all countries throughout the world.

Section 13. Headings. The headings herein are included for ease of reference only and shall not control or affect the meaning or construction of the provisions of this Agreement.

Section 14. Amendments. This Agreement cannot be amended, supplemented or modified except by an agreement in writing which makes specific reference to this Agreement, and which is signed by the party against which enforcement of any such amendment, supplement or modification is sought.

NOW THEREFORE, Assignor and Assignee have executed this Agreement on the dates entered below, to be effective on the Effective Date first written above.

When A D William G. Norris, Jr. Date: 3-20-12	ASSIGNEE: GO MINI'S, LLC Michael Lohman, Chairman of the Board Date: 3-27-/2
Dia ii	
Sheila S. Norris	
Date: <u> </u>	

[SEE ATTACHED STATEMENT OF NOTARY PUBLIC]

PATENT REEL: 028148 FRAME: 0336

STATEMENT OF NOTARY PUBLIC

William G Norris Jr

STATE OF FLORIDA	
COUNTY OF DUVAL	
The foregoing instrument was acknowled by William G. Norris Jr., who is personal formation of the second se	dged before me this NARCH 20, 20/2 (date ally known to me or who has produced (type of identification) as identification. Notary Public, State of
My Commission Expires:	
Commission #	

PATENT REEL: 028148 FRAME: 0337

STATEMENT OF NOTARY PUBLIC

Sheila S Norris

STATE OF FORIDA	
COUNTY OF DUVAL	
The foregoing instrument was acknowled	edged before me this WARCH 20, 2012(date)
by Sheila S Norris, who is personally l	
JOSEPH F SANTORA Notary Public - State of Florida My Comm Expires Feb 18, 2015 Commission # EE 54568 Bonded Through National Notary Assn.	Notary Public, State of FLORIOA
My Commission Expires:	Printed Name:
Commission #	

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT \$\text{\$\ State of California County of <u>Nentura</u> On March 37,2012 before me, Amy Lakotas Notcary Abblic personally appeared Michael Lohman who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(x) whose name(x) is are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(e/) on the AMY LAKOTAS instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of Commission # 1860902 which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. Notary Public - California **Ventura County** I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws Comm. Expires Sep 9, 2013 of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct. WITNESS my hand and official seal. Place Notary Seal Above - OPTIONAL Though the information below is not required by law, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the occument and could prevent fraueulent removal and reattachment of this form to another obcument. **Description of Attached Document** Title or Type of Document Intellectual Property Assignment Agreement Document Date: ___ Signer(s) Other Than Named Above: Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s) Signer's Name: Signer's Name:_____ ☐ Individual [Individual Corporate Officer — Title(s) Corporate Officer — Title(s): I Partner - I Limited I General □ Partner — □ Limited □ Genera! Attorney in Fact Attorney in Fact Trustee __ Trustee

Control Material Nation - 2000 De Stop ave IRC Box 2400 + Charworth C4 (91310-40) + www. Nationallystan.org (16m #9901 | Respect Californiae (1804-60)

🗆 Guardian or Conservetor

Signer is Representing:__

PATENT REEL: 028148 FRAME: 0339

RECORDED: 05/03/2012

Guardian or Conservator

Signer is Representing:

Other: